

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE NW, SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5209  
TEL: (202) 628-1700 FAX: (202) 331-1024  
WWW.PRESTONGATES.COM

John Longstreth, Esq  
johnl@prestongates.com  
(202) 661-6271

May 10, 2006

**VIA HAND DELIVERY**

Federal Maritime Commission  
Office of the Secretary  
800 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20573

Re: *Premier Automotive Services, Inc. v. Flanagan and Royster*  
Docket No. 06-03

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please the original and fifteen copies of Respondents-appellees' Reply to Complainant-Appellant's Appeal of Ruling Dismissing Complaint in the above-referenced docket.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me at the above number. Thank you for your time and assistance.

Very truly yours,

PRESTON GATES ELLIS  
& ROUVELAS MEEDS LLP

By



John Longstreth

Enclosure  
JL:cdg

cc: Charles S. Fax, Esq.

ORIGINAL *cc: o.s/bgc*  
*ALJ (4)*  
*Con. (5)*

BEFORE THE FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON D.C.

PREMIER AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC., )  
 )  
Complainant-appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
ROBERT L. FLANAGAN )  
and F. BROOKS ROYSTER III, )  
 )  
Respondents-appellees. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CE-110-06-03

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Docket No. 06-03

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' REPLY TO COMPLAINANT-  
APPELLANT'S APPEAL OF RULING DISMISSING COMPLAINT  
AND ITS RENEWED REQUEST FOR AGENCY INVESTIGATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. SUMMARY OF THE RULING APPEALED</b> .....	1
<b>II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE APPEAL</b> .....	6
A. The Expired Lease .....	7
B. The Port’s Offers of A New Lease .....	8
C. The Lease with Pasha.....	9
D. Leases with Other MPA Tenants .....	10
E. The Lot 401 Sublease.....	12
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>A. PREMIER’S PRIVATE COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND IS NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER THE SHIPPING ACT</b> .....	12
1. The Commission’s Prior Consideration Of The State Sovereign Immunity Doctrine.....	12
2. Judge Krantz Properly Held That The <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Fiction Does Not Authorize Premier’s Private Complaint .....	14
3. The Shipping Act Does Not Permit Premier To Seek Injunctive Relief Against Respondents-Appellees .....	21
<b>B. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ANY COMMISSION INVESTIGATION OF THE PORT BECAUSE PREMIER HAS NOT STATED A VIOLATION OF THE SHIPPING ACT OR ANY IMPACT ON THE SHIPPING PUBLIC</b> .....	26
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*50 Mile Container Rules*,  
 24 S.R.R. 411 (1987), *aff'd sub nom*  
*New York Shipping Ass'n v. FMC*, 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*A.P. St. Philip*,  
 13 FMC 166 (1969) ..... 27

*Agreement No. 2598*,  
 17 FMC 286 (1974) ..... 26, 27

*Agreement No. 8905*,  
 7 FMC 792 (1964) ..... 30

*Agreement Nos. 2108 & 2108-A*,  
 12 FMC 110 (1968) ..... 27

*Alden v. Maine*,  
 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 15, 22, 24

*American Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. FMC*,  
 389 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 28

*Antrican v. Odom*,  
 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Arnett v. Myers*,  
 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 21

*Boston Shipping Ass'n v. FMC*,  
 706 F.2d 1231 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 27

*Branson School Dist. v. Romer*,  
 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*California Stevedore & Ballast Co. v. Stockton Port Dist.*,  
 7 FMC 75 (1962) ..... 27

*Cargo One, Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines*,  
 28 S.R.R. 1651 (2000) ..... 22

*Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration*,  
 30 SRR 358 (2004) ..... 12, 27, 29

*Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.*,  
 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*D.J. Roach, Inc. v. Albany Port Dist.*,  
 5 FMB 333 (1957) ..... 27, 29

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 23

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 463 U.S. 147 (1983).....	25
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of New Mexico v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 21
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	passim
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (plurality opinion).....	16
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Dep't of the Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1946).....	16, 23
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	13
<i>Hecht. Levis and Kahn. Inc. v. Isbrandtsen Co.</i> , 3 FMB 798 (1950) .....	29
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d' Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	passim
<i>In re Ayres</i> , 123 U.S. 443, 8 S.Ct. 164 (1887).....	18
<i>J.M. Altieri v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 7 FMC 416 (1962) .....	29
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	23
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate School Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>MacDonald v. Village of Northport MI</i> , 164 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Mehgrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	25
<i>New Orleans SS Ass'n v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 8 FMC 687 (1965) .....	27
<i>Northern Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham County, Georgia</i> , No. 04-1618 (U.S. April 25, 2006).....	15
<i>Pate Stevedoring Co. of Mobile v. Alabama State Docks Dep't</i> , 24 S.R.R. 657 (I.D.), adopted, 24 S.R.R. 1221 (1988).....	22
<i>Perry's Crane Serv. v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 19 FMC 548 (1977) .....	28
<i>Petchem, Inc v. Canaveral Port Auth.</i> , 23 SRR 974 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 853 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26, 30
<i>Petition of the National Customs Brokers and Forwarders Association of America, Inc., and the International Association of NVOCCs for an Investigation of Contracting Practices of the Transpacific Stabilization Agreement</i> , 30 SRR 24 .....	27
<i>San Diego Harbor Comm'n v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 7 FMC 394 (1962) .....	28, 30
<i>Seacon Terminals, Inc. v. Port of Seattle</i> , 26 SRR 886 (1992) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>South Carolina Maritime Services, Inc. v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 29 SRR 802 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Raney</i> , 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	4
1916 Shipping Act, Section 17 .....	29
1984 Shipping Act, Section 6(g).....	23
1984 Shipping Act, Section 8(c).....	22
1984 Shipping Act, Section 10(b)(10).....	29
1984 Shipping Act, Section 10(d)(1).....	29
1984 Shipping Act, Section 10(d)(3).....	29
1984 Shipping Act, Section 11(a).....	23
46 C.F.R. § 502.12.....	6
46 C.F.R. § 502.227(b)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....	6
MD Laws, Transportation Article § 6-102(c)(1) .....	18

BEFORE THE FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON D.C.

PREMIER AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC., )  
)  
Complainant-appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Docket No. 06-03
